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Exhibit #16
Changes in 2010 - 2040

Population Growth Per Sq.Mi.
Alternative B4 vs.
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Table #4 
Summary of Net 2040 

Socio-Economic Forecasts 
Alternative A3S2 

 
 

Population Impacts 
A3S2 - Baseline 

Employment Impacts 
A3S2 - Baseline 

  Net Net 

South Suburban Cook 1,427 374 

Grundy 1,184 526 

Kankakee 544 284 

Kendall 795 77 

Will 14,114 8,166 

Lake, Indiana 6,731 4,791 

Porter, Indiana 2,179 1,305 

      

South Sub-Region 26,974 15,523 

      

Chicago -5,916 -2,258 

North Suburban Cook -1,247 -1,455 

West Suburban Cook -658 -916 

DeKalb -858 -256 

DuPage -1,482 -1,942 

Kane -6,245 -3,155 

Lake, Illinois -3,564 -2,638 

LaPorte, Indiana 0 0 

LaSalle -151 -111 

McHenry -4,987 -1,949 

    

Boone -614 -174 

Lee -3 -1 

Ogle -121 -69 

Winnebago -1,048 -524 

      

Region Remainder -26,894 -15,448 

Study Region 80 75 
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 Tables #4, and #3, show the 2040 population and employment impacts of 
Alternatives A3S2, B3 and B4, respectively.  The impacts of A3S2 are similar to, but 
slightly less than those of Build 1; they are listed, separately, on Table #4, on page 22.  The 
calculation of the impacts for Alternatives B3 and B4 are the same as those for the Build 2 
Alternative, previously described; and they are shown on Table #3. 

 
 

IV. Conclusions 
 
 It is evident that the transportation planning profession now recognizes the impact 
that a major transportation facility has on development.  There are several planning tools, 
recognized as works in progress, that isolate the impact of transportation facilities on  
development from other factors influencing change.  The process presented in this report is 
one such methodology that has been used successfully and has been accepted for other 
highway impact assessments. 
 
 The growth of the Chicago CMSA is driven by the economic vitality of the region, an 
expanding national economy, and the growth of the U.S. population.  While the Great 
Recession has taken its toll on jobs across America, the Chicago Metro Area, since 2010, has 
been adding jobs (primarily private sector) at a pace consistent with that experienced by 
recovering metro areas.  For the period 2010-2040, the Extended Region of Chicago (18 
counties) is  forecasted to grow by 3.02 million people and 1.97 million jobs.  A significant 
portion of this growth would be occurring at the outer edges of this region, where 
developable land is available at reasonable prices.  As pointed out in the Market-Driven No-
Build Scenario, Cook and DuPage Counties are approaching full development.  The oldest 
parts of Cook County, including the City of Chicago, are undergoing transitional 
redevelopment (from commercial to residential) and are expected to accommodate some of 
the forecasted population growth.  Job growth will follow to serve new population centers; 
but major established job centers also will continue to grow. 
 
 The outward expansion of the Chicago CMSA necessitates the construction of new 
transportation facilities.  These new facilities, themselves, will attract additional 
households, population and jobs.  The additional generated growth is moderate, particularly 
for households and population.  For jobs, the additional growth is somewhat greater; but 
this higher level of growth tends to improve job/household ratios, slightly. 
 
 The analysis undertaken by this study estimates that building the Illiana 
Expressway would attract approximately 12,800 to 33,400 additional persons and 8,800 to 
19,200 additional jobs to the Southern counties of the region.  The higher numbers are 
associated with the Build 1 and A3S2 Alternatives; and lower impacts, with the Build 2, 
Build 3 and Build 4 Alternatives.  The counties forecasted to receive most of this additional 
growth are Will, Illinois and Lake, Indiana.  The additional population and employment 
forecasted for Will County represent approximately 0.7 to 2.6 percent and 0.8 to 2.3 
percent, respectively, of its “Baseline” forecasted growth.  This is a relatively small 
percentage due to the fact that Will County is one of the fastest growing counties in Illinois 
and the U.S.  The Baseline growth is that growth forecasted to occur if the Illiana 
Expressway is not built.  The corresponding additional population and employment 
percentages for Lake County are approximately 4.1 to 7.5 percent and 4.4 to 8.5 percent, 
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respectively.  These higher percentages are due to the fact that Lake County is a smaller 
county with lower Baseline growth rates. 
 
 The additional population and employment attracted to the Illiana Expressway 
vicinity are balanced by equal reductions in forecasted growth occurring at other locations 
within the Chicago CMSA.  The concentrations of the reduced growth are forecasted to be in 
the north and west edges of the urbanized area (Kane and McHenry Counties), away from 
the Illiana, and in the City of Chicago; both these areas are forecasted to experience 
significant growth.  The reduced population growth represents 0.9 to 2.4 percent of the 
Baseline growth forecasted for the City of Chicago and 0.4 to 1.7 percent of the Baseline 
growth forecasted for Kane and McHenry Counties (Illinois).  The percentages for reduced 
employment in Chicago and these areas are 1.1 to 2.6 percent and 0.5 to 1.6 percent, 
respectively.  The outward migration from the mature areas of the region to its edges is a 
well-established and long-term phenomenon.  As urban areas reach their planned, zoned or 
holding capacities, new developments accommodate the overflow. 
 
 The following table in Appendix B – Detailed 2040 Forecasts of the Evaluated 
Alternatives: Build minus Baseline, shows the net impacts on Population and Employment 
for the five Illiana Expressway Alternatives. 
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Travel Time Impedance Estimation 
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Appendix A 
Travel Time Impedance Estimation 

 
 

The following paragraphs describe the procedure to estimate a travel time based impedance 
function based on northeastern Illinois-northwestern Indiana work trip data.  This function 
is the inter-zonal impedance in a gravity type trip distribution model.  The calibrated 
function was provided to the subconsultant responsible for the development forecasts for 
the Prairie Parkway project. 
 
To estimate this function, a gravity model was calibrated to Census Transportation 
Planning Package (CTPP) Part III journey to work flow tables produced from Census 2000 
long-form questionnaires.  The estimation procedure is an iterative approach frequently 
used to calibrate gravity type trip distribution models to observed travel time distributions.  
Impedances are initially estimated, then used in a gravity model to distribute trips.  The 
travel time distribution for these trips is compared against an observed travel time 
distribution and the impedances factored by the ratio of observed to distributed trips in a 
travel time interval.  Trips are repeatedly distributed by the model and the impedances 
factored iteratively until reasonable agreement between the observed and distributed trips 
travel time distribution is achieved. 
 
 
General Trip Distribution Gravity Model 
 

The general formulation of the trip distribution gravity model consists of the following equation 
that relates the number of trips between zones to the travel impedance between zones. 
 

FbaT jijiji ,,   
 

In this equation:  Ti,j equals the number of trips between zone i and zone j; ai and bj are 
balancing coefficients that depend on trip productions and trip attractions respectively, 
and; Fi,j is the inter-zonal impedance between zones i and j. 
 
In a doubly constrained gravity model the trips distributed from a zone must equal the trip 
productions in the zone (Pi), and the trips received by a zone must equal the zone’s trip 
attractions (Aj).    
 

1.  
j

jijii FbaP ,  

 

2.  
i

jiijj FabA ,  

 

These three sets of simultaneous equations (the trip distribution and the two constraints) 
can then be readily solved using two-dimensional matrix balancing when the inter-zonal 
impedances Fi,js are known.   
 
For gravity type trip distribution models, the most widely used mathematical relationship 
between the inter-zonal impedance and travel time is the Gamma function.  This function 
has three parameters (,  and ) that permit a number of different forms for these 
impedance-travel time relationships, from negative exponential to near normal. 
 

etF t jijiji ,,,
  

 











Population Employment Population Employment Population Employment Population Employment Population Employment Population Employment Population Employment Population Employment

South Suburban Cook 793,789 334,789 973,809 468,026 975,434 468,491 973,632 467,891 975,236 468,400 1,625 465 -177 -135 1,427 374

Grundy 50,063 21,873 83,665 36,975 84,849 37,509 84,188 37,188 84,849 37,501 1,184 534 523 213 1,184 526

Kankakee 113,449 55,231 150,000 75,000 149,890 74,972 151,077 75,562 150,544 75,284 -110 -28 1,077 562 544 284

Kendall 114,736 29,462 262,192 94,472 263,075 94,681 261,139 94,041 262,987 94,549 883 209 -1,053 -431 795 77

Will 677,560 249,681 1,366,456 672,961 1,384,238 682,629 1,371,330 676,514 1,380,570 681,127 17,782 9,668 4,874 3,553 14,114 8,166

Lake, Indiana 496,005 229,563 625,000 309,598 634,737 316,437 630,228 313,149 631,731 314,389 9,737 6,839 5,228 3,551 6,731 4,791

Porter, Indiana 164,343 71,768 222,563 107,060 224,892 108,582 224,903 108,557 224,742 108,365 2,329 1,522 2,340 1,497 2,179 1,305

South Sub-Region 2,409,945 992,367 3,683,685 1,764,092 3,717,115 1,783,301 3,696,497 1,772,902 3,710,659 1,779,615 33,430 19,209 12,812 8,810 26,974 15,523

Chicago 2,695,598 1,607,833 3,000,000 1,715,000 2,992,594 1,712,179 2,997,305 1,713,813 2,994,084 1,712,742 -7,406 -2,821 -2,695 -1,187 -5,916 -2,258

North Suburban Cook 1,062,657 824,795 1,125,001 921,342 1,123,437 919,513 1,124,530 920,538 1,123,754 919,887 -1,564 -1,829 -471 -804 -1,247 -1,455

West Suburban Cook 642,631 358,303 674,800 430,386 673,975 429,232 674,528 429,861 674,142 429,470 -825 -1,154 -272 -525 -658 -916

DeKalb 105,160 52,772 155,000 70,963 153,924 70,645 154,150 70,698 154,142 70,707 -1,076 -318 -850 -265 -858 -256

DuPage 916,924 689,770 1,022,108 851,700 1,020,250 849,256 1,021,605 850,676 1,020,626 849,758 -1,858 -2,444 -503 -1,024 -1,482 -1,942

Kane 515,266 255,778 953,423 509,567 945,596 505,597 949,665 507,611 947,178 506,412 -7,827 -3,970 -3,758 -1,956 -6,245 -3,155

Lake, Illinois 703,462 427,450 941,221 638,025 936,781 634,786 939,651 636,380 937,657 635,387 -4,440 -3,239 -1,570 -1,645 -3,564 -2,638

LaPorte, Indiana 111,474 54,402 123,229 67,830 123,339 67,951 123,372 67,995 123,229 67,830 110 121 143 165 0 0

LaSalle 113,924 52,676 125,686 64,414 125,510 64,307 125,662 64,459 125,535 64,303 -176 -107 -24 45 -151 -111

McHenry 308,760 134,274 692,028 321,495 685,778 319,044 690,333 320,593 687,041 319,546 -6,250 -2,451 -1,695 -902 -4,987 -1,949

Boone 54,165 19,849 86,973 31,499 86,203 31,282 86,538 31,373 86,359 31,325 -770 -217 -435 -126 -614 -174

Lee 36,031 15,381 37,548 20,150 37,543 20,148 37,540 20,145 37,545 20,149 -5 -2 -8 -5 -3 -1

Ogle 53,497 22,404 67,214 31,795 67,063 31,710 67,116 31,737 67,093 31,726 -151 -85 -98 -58 -121 -69

Winnebago 295,266 155,293 356,250 194,756 354,936 194,098 355,677 194,450 355,202 194,232 -1,314 -658 -573 -306 -1,048 -524

Study Region 10,024,760 5,663,347 13,044,166 7,633,014 13,044,044 7,633,049 13,044,169 7,633,231 13,044,246 7,633,089 -122 35 3 217 80 75

Table A-1
Detailed 2040 Forecasts of Evaluated Alternatives Build minus Baseline

2010 Base Year Data
2040 Northern Alignment 

(Build 1)
2040 Central Alignment     

(Build 2/ B3/ B4)
2040 A3S2 Alignment           

Impact
2040 A3S2 Alignment     

(Modified Northern Align't)
2040 Northern Alignment 

(Build 1) - Impact
2040 Central Alignment     

(Build 2/ B3/ B4) - Impact2040 Baseline Forecasts
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